Net balance sheet position (206,502) (72,267) 71,046 (395,608)

Off-balance sheet
   derivative financial assets 114,437 89,500 - 380,337
Off-balance sheet
   derivative financial liabilities (5,000) (3,026) (67,506) (163,280)
Net position of
   off-balance sheet items 109,437 86,474 (67,506) 217,057

Net foreign currency
   asset/ (liability) position (97,065) 14,207 3,540 (178,551)

Net foreign currency position against the functional currencies are as follows:

Against TRY (21,578) 161,643 (430) 197,316
Against EUR - (30,552) - (46,205)
Against RUB (40,831) (112,182) - (257,064)
Against other currencies (34,656) (4,702) 3,970 (72,598)

Net foreing currency position (97,065) 14,207 3,540 (178,551)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLITADED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Arçelik Anonim fiirketi

NOTE 33 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

31 December 2009 Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (6,913) 6,913 (6,913) 6,913
   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 3,930 (3,930) 3,930 (3,930)
USD net effect (2,983) 2,983 (2,983) 2,983

+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate
   EUR net asset/liability (7,973) 7,973 (8,348) 8,348
   Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 2,693 (2,693) 2,693 (2,693)
EUR net effect (5,280) 5,280 (5,655) 5,655

+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate
   GBP  net asset/liability 22,323 (22,323) 29,802 (29,802)
   Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (15,769) 15,769 (15,769) 15,769
GBP net effect 6,554 (6,554) 14,033 (14,033)

+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate
   RUB net asset/liability 1,614 (1,614) 15,241 (15,241)
   Secured portion from RUB risk (*) (489) 489 (498) 498
RUB net effect 1,116 (1,116) 14,743 (14,743)

+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate
   RON net asset/liability - - 18,088 (18,088)
   Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -
RON net effect - - 18,088 (18,088)

(593) 593 38,226 (38,226)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLITADED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

165

09ANNUAL
REPORT

31 December 2008 Gain/Loss Equity
Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (10,929) 10,929 (10,929) 10,929
   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 13,077 (13,077) 13,077 (13,077)
USD net effect 2,148 (2,148) 2,148 (2,148)

+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate
   EUR net asset/liability (44,208) 44,208 (35,378) 35,378